FIESTA

TAX SOFTWARE

USER GUIDE
* Kk k k k %k

Preparing a Return

Entering Basic Income



Contents

Entering BasiC INCOME ... 4
Methods of Entering INCOME..........ooveiiiiiiei e 4
Taxpayer Profile........... e 4
1040 VIBW ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeas 7
GUIAE M ... 9
ENter MySelf.... ..o 11
QUICK File.. ..o 12
FOrMS S@ArCh ... 14
Forms Completed ... 15
121111 T 16
Entering W-2 INCOME......cooieie e 16
Heading Information ... 18
EMPIOYEE...... e 19
EMPIOYET .. 21
LA =T = 22
State Information ... 23
Entering Taxable Refunds ..........ccoooiiiii e, 25
Entering Interest and Dividends...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
INterest INCOME ... 28
Tax-Exempt Interest or Dividend Income.............cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiennnnnn. 30
Dividend INCOME .......unieee e 34
Interest and Dividends ..........cooooriiiiii i 36
Entering Basic Retirement Income .............ccoooiiiiiiiii e, 38
Form 1099-R INCOME.....c.ueieee e 39
Entering Railroad Retirement Benefits ..., 48
Tier 1 BenefitS......oooeeeee e 48
Tier 2 BenefitS.....cooo e 48

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 2 @ TaxSlayer,



Social Security Benefits ...........coviiiiiiiii 50

Entering Unemployment Compensation ..............ccoeivvviiiiiiiieeiiiieeeeeees 54
Repayments of Unemployment Compensation..............ccccccooeveeeen. 56
Entering Less Common INCOME ..........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 57
Alaska Permanent Fund Dividends.............c.coooiiiiiiii e 57
Gambling INCOME........oeeii e 58
Taxable Scholarships ..o 60
Cancellation of Debt Form1099-C, Form 982...........cccoevvviiiiiiiieeennnnn. 62
0T [ RSP 66

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 3 @ TaxSlayer,



Entering Basic Income

After completing this topic, you will be able to:

—

. List and define the methods for entering income.
Complete Form W-2.
Enter taxable refunds.
Enter interest and dividends.
Enter IRAs and pensions.
Enter Social Security benefits.
Enter Railroad Retirement benefits.
Enter unemployment income.
Add less common income, including the following:
a. Taxable scholarships.
b. Alaska Permanent fund dividends.
c. Gambling income.
d. Cancellations of debt.

©ooNOOR®DN

Methods of Entering Income
TaxSlayer Pro Online provides multiple methods of entering income in the
taxpayer’s return. You can use any of the following:
e 1040 View
Guide Me
Enter Myself
Quick File

Taxpayer Profile

In TaxSlayer Pro Online, you can choose a taxpayer profile to automatically
display income and adjustment entry pages that most closely reflect
information from the taxpayers visiting your site. When you do this, you
save time in the return. You can still add additional information to the return
after you complete any of the necessary forms displayed by the taxpayer
profile.

To apply a taxpayer profile to a return, do the following:

1. Click Select on the Start New Tax Return line.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 4 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Enter Social Security Number section:

Available Taxpayer Profiles b
Enter Social Security Number -

Social Security Number

Confirm Social Security Number

Start Return

2. Type the taxpayer’s Social Security number or ITIN.
3. Type the taxpayer’s identifying number again for verification.
4. Click Start Return.

TIP: If you do not want to use a taxpayer profile for this return, you can
choose Basic (No Profile) or go directly to Enter Social Security Number
and start a blank return. You can only select taxpayer profiles during Start
a New Return.

After this point, you can enter the basic information.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 5 @ TaxSlayer,



1040 View

You can add information to the return using the Form 1040 as a guide. To
do this, use the following steps:

1. In an open return, click the Summary/Print link on the left navigation

bar.

Q. Enter the Form Number...

< < B

Basic Information
Federal Section
Health Insurance
State Section

Summary/Print

summary

Frint Results

e-File

20 Amended Retumn

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income

@ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Calculation Summary page:

Department of the Treasury—Internal Revenue Service

(99)
U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ‘ 20

1040

OMBE No. 1545-0074

IRS Use Only—Do not write or staple in this space.

For the year Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 2017, or ether tax year beginning L1017, ending 20 See separate instructions.

Your first name and initial Last name Your social security number
SAMPLE HAWAII 104 00 0102

If a Joint return, spouse’s first name and initial Last name Spouse's social security number
SPOUSE RETURN 425 00 1122

Home address (number and street). If you have a P.O. box, see instructions. Apt. no.

12345 MY STREET

A Make sure the S5Nis) above
and on line 6c are correct,

City, town or post office, state, and ZIF code, If you have a foreign address, also complete spaces below (see instructions).
Evans GA 30809

Foreign country name Foreign province/state/county

Foreign postal code

Presidential Election Campaign
Check here if you, or your spouse iffiling
jointly, want 53 to goto this fund, Checking
a box below will not change your tax o

refund, [ you []spouse

1 [ Single
2 X Married filing jointly (even if only one had income)
3 [ Married filing separately. Enter spouse’s SSM above

Filing Status

Check only one

4 D Head of househaold (with qualifying person). (See instructions.)

If the qualifying person is a child but not your dependent, enter this

child’s name here, B

box. and full name here. B 5 [] Qualifying widowl(er) (see instructions)
" Boxes checked
Exemptions 6a [ Yourself. If someone can claim you asa dependent,  do not check box 63 } ta b

b [ spouse

No. of children

_2
¢ Dependents: (2) Dependent's 13) Dependent’s (4) v if child under age 17 on 6¢ who: 1
(1) First name Last name social security number relationship tgrou qua”ggﬁ;ﬁ:éﬂ%;‘g credit ::’::c‘::_t"hey:i; —_—
CHILD ONE RETURN 672 00 0525 | Daughter [B] :f_'u due to divorce
If more than four J [see instructions) 0
dependents, see D Dependents on ¢ D
instructions and not dabove __—
checkhere B[] - - 0 Add numbers on
d Total number of exemptions claimed lines above b
Income 7 Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Attach Form(s) W-2 P . 7 0 00
8a Taxable interest. Attach Schedule B if required ¢ Eom W EE B Fu o pE f 8a 0 00
@) b Tax-exempt interest. Do not include online8a . . | 8b | 0 00
Attach Form(s] : . . .
0 00
W here. Also 9a Ordnﬁ\ary dlwf:ln:nds. Attach Schedule B if required P - 9a
attach Forms b Qualified dividends : | 9 | 0 00
2. Click the line(s) on the return to link to the entry menu for that
information. For example, click Line 7.
Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 7 @ TaxSlayer,




TaxSlayer Pro displays the W-2 Entry or W-2 Wage Statement page:

W-2 Wage Statement

© Add a W-2 Wage Statement

Employee Employer Income Tax Withheld

Taxpayer TEST COMPANY 30 50 ¢ m

© Add a W-2 Wage Statement

From this page, you can enter multiple Forms W-2 or edit a previously
entered Form W-2.

3. Click Continue to return to 1040 view. From there, work your way
down the 1040 view to complete the tax return.

Guide Me

You can have the program guide you through the return preparation
process. To have TaxSlayer Pro Online guide you through preparing the
return, use the following steps:

1. Start a new return.

2. Apply a taxpayer profile, if desired.

3. Add the taxpayer’s filing status.

4. Add the taxpayer and spouse’s personal information, including name,
address, and other information.

5. Complete entry pages loaded from a selected taxpayer profile, if
applicable.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 8 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Let’s look at the money you earned
page:

Let’s look at the money you earned

Tell us about your W-2, interest and dividends, and retirement distributions. Follow our step-
by-step guide to ensure accurate entry of your income. Or, enter the information on your own
if you're familiar with the forms.

E==] o I
==

6. Click Guide Me.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Income Guide page:

Income Guide

First up. Do you have any W-2s to enter?

Your employer should send you a W-2 by Jan. 31 with wages earned, taxes paid, and information on certain
payroll deductions. You should receive a W-2 from each employer in the past year. The information will appear
on Form 1040, 10404, or 1040EZ.

BACK Restart/Exit Income Guide n

7. Read the information on the page and answer each question based
on the information the taxpayer gives you. These pages are designed
as questions that you can read to the taxpayer.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 9 @ TaxSlayer,



Enter Myself

Another way you can add information to the return is to enter the
information yourself, without having TaxSlayer Pro Online guide you
through entering the information. To use this method, use the following
steps:

1. On the Let’s look at the money you earned page, click Enter
Myself or select Income from the left navigation panel.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Income page:

Income

Wages and Salaries Form W-2
State and Local Refunds Form 1099-G Box 2
Interest and Dividends Form 1099-INT / 1099-DIV
IRA/Pension Distributions Form 1099-R / RRB, SSA
Unemployment Compensation Form 1099-G Box 1
Form 1099-Misc
Profit or Loss From A Business Schedule C

2. Click BEGIN for the type of income you need to add to the return. For
this example, click Wages and Salaries Form W-2.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 10 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the W-2 page:

W-2

¢ This is a standard W-2
This is a corrected W-2
This is a substitute W-2

Control Number is not needed for e-filing

Employee Employer

Whose W-2 is this? * Note: Information entered below must match the

IRS Master File. Please Verify.
i) SAMPLE RETURN

SPOUSE RETURN e
Check here if foreign address

Address (Number and Street) * ¢ Employer Name *
12345 MY STREET

ZIP Code *

Check here if foreign address

3. Type the information from the taxpayer’'s Form W-2 on the TaxSlayer
Pro Online form.

Quick File

In TaxSlayer Pro Online, you can create a Quick File list to automatically
display income and adjustment entry pages based on the information given
to you by the taxpayer after completing the Basic Information section.
When you do this, you save time in the return. You can still add additional
information to the return after you complete any of the necessary forms
displayed by the taxpayer profile.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 11 @ TaxSlayer,



To create a Quick File list from an open return, use the following steps:

1. Click Quick File from the Taxpayer menu.

SAMPLE RETURN ~

Your Office

Scanned Documents

£5i hablas Espanol?

Notes
Helpful Tools
Quick File

Save & Exit Return

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Quick File page:

Quick File

Begin typing the form name or description in the box below then select the form or forms you need
to visit. Don't worry if you don't see a form you need. You will have the opportunity to enter
additional items at the end of this process. When you have completed your list, select CONTINUE
and we will guide you to those specific forms to enter.

Search for tax forms by keyword or title: ;.5 ||

W-2, Wages and ... T

1099-INT, Intere... {0

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 12 @ TaxSlayer,



2. Add any applicable forms by typing the form name or description to

build the list.

3. When you finish, click Continue.

Forms Search

To locate and load an entry form, type the form number in the Forms
Search box located on the left navigation bar.

Q |

B Go to Form W2 now

B Go to Form W-2 now

B Go to Form W2G now

B Go to Form W-2G now

B Go to Form Charity
Deductions 5500-35.000 now

B Go to Form Early
Withdrawal Penalty now

B Go to Form Other Federal
Withholdings now

B Go to Form Other State

-

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income

13

@ TaxSlayer,



Forms Completed

Forms Completed allows you to quickly navigate through the Federal entry
pages you already completed in the return. TaxSlayer Pro Online expands
the left navigation panel sections to show the completed entry pages.

m Federal Section

Income

S W-2 Wage Statement
% Interest and Dividends
% Retirement Income

% Social Security Benefits

% Unemployment

Compensation
% Form 1099-MISC
% Schedule C

% Schedule E

Deductions
% ltemized Deductions
% Form 1116

% Residential Energy Credit

Other Taxes

Payments & Estimates

% State Estimated Payments

% Underpayment of Estimate:

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 14 @ TaxSlayer,



Training

You can use any of the methods above to add information to the return.
During training, we will use the Enter Myself method. You should practice
with the method you will use at your site.

Entering W-2 Income

Most taxpayers receive wages from an employer, reported on Form W-2.
To add Form W-2 to the tax return using the Enter Myself method, use the
following steps from the Income page, as shown below:

Income

Wages and Salaries Form W-2
State and Local Refunds Form 1099-G Box 2
Interest and Dividends Form 1099-INT / 1099-DIV
IRA/Pension Distributions Form 1099-R / RRB, SSA
Unemployment Compensation Form 1099-G Box 1
Form 1099-Misc

1. Click Begin on the Wages and Salaries Form W-2 line to start
adding Forms W-2.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 15 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the W-2 page:

W-2

l# This is a standard W-2
[ This is a corrected W-2
] This is a substitute W-2

Control Number is not needed for e-filing

Employee Employer

Whose W-2 is this? * Note: Information entered below must match the

IRS Master File. Please Verify.
i) SAMPLE RETURN

*
© SPOUSE RETURN PEN
[Z] Check here if foreign address
Address (Number and Street) * ¢ Employer Name *
12345 MY STREET
ZIP Code * [0 Check here if foreign address

2. Type all the information on the Form W-2 in TaxSlayer Pro Online
exactly as it appears on the taxpayer’'s Form W-2 received from the
employer.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 16 @ TaxSlayer,



Use the following tips for entering information on Form W-2:

Heading Information

W-2

¥ This is a standard W-2
This is a corrected W-2
This is a substitute W-2

Control Number is not needed for e-filing

e TaxSlayer Pro Online automatically selects the This is a standard
W-2 check box. TaxSlayer Pro Online clears this check box if you
select the check box for one of the following two scenarios:

o If the taxpayer received a corrected Form W-2 from the
employer, select the This is a corrected W-2 check box.

o If the taxpayer cannot obtain a Form W-2 from the employer,
select the This is a substitute W-2 check box. TaxSlayer Pro
Online generates Form 4852, Substitute for Form W-2, with the
tax return.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 17 @ TaxSlayer,



Employee

Employee

Whose W-2 is this?
Taxpayer

] Check here if foreign address
Address (Number and Street) *

3205 GARDEN LAKES ELVD

ZIP Code *

30763

City, Town, or Post Office *

Rome

State *

Georgia v

o |f the taxpayer is not married, TaxSlayer Pro Online defaults to the
taxpayer for the question, Whose W-2 is this?, as shown in the
screenshot above. If the taxpayer is married, select whether the Form

W-2 is for the taxpayer or spouse, as shown below:

Whose W-2 is this? *

SAMPLE RETURN
SPOUSE RETURN

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 18

@ TaxSlayer,



e If you typed an ITIN for the taxpayer’s identifying number in Personal
Information, TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the ITIN SSN box. Type
the ITIN as shown on the taxpayer’'s Form W-2:

Whose W-2 is this?
Taxpayer

ITIN SSN *

e TaxSlayer Pro Online completes the employee’s address based on
the personal information you entered. If the address shown on the
employee’s Form W-2 is different, change the address in this section.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 19 @ TaxSlayer,



Employer

Employer

© Note: Information entered below must
match the IRS Master File. Please Verify.

b EIN *

¢ Employer Name *

[ Check here if foreign address

Address (Number and Street) *

ZIP Code *

City, Town, or Post Office *

State *

- Please Select - v

e Type the employer’s EIN as shown on the paper Form W-2.

e TaxSlayer Pro Online creates an EIN database specific to your site
as you complete the employer’'s name and address from the Form W-
2.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 20 @ TaxSlayer,



Wages

Wages
1 Wages, Tips
$

3 S5 Wages

$

5 Medicare Wages
$

7 SS Tips
$

9

Reserved

11 NonQual Plan

H

12
Code
a

+ add another row

14
Code

+ add another row

Amount

$

Amount
H

2 Federal Tax Withheld

$

4 Soc. Sec. Tax Withheld
$

6 Medicare Tax

H

8 Allocated Tips
$

10 Dependent Care

$

Unreported Tips
H

13

Statutory Employee
Retirement Plan

Third Party Pay

Medicaid Waiver Payment in Box 1

H

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 21

Type the information in boxes 1-14 exactly as shown on the
taxpayer's Form W-2.

TaxSlayer Pro Online completes the information in boxes 3-6 (Social
Security and Medicare wages and tax withheld) based on the wages
you type in Box 1. If the information on Form W-2 is different, change
the amounts in these boxes.

TaxSlayer Pro Online adds Form 2441, Child and Dependent Care
Expenses, to the tax return if you type an amount in Box 10.

If the employee earned tips that he or she did not report to the
employer, type the amount in the Unreported Tips box. TaxSlayer
Pro Online then adds Form 4137, Social Security and Medicare Tax
on Unreported Tip Income, to the tax return.

If the employee received a Medicaid Waiver payment, type it in the
appropriate box. TaxSlayer Pro Online carries the amount to Form

@ TaxSlayer,



1040, Line 21 as a negative amount with the description NOTICE
2014-7.

e If Form W-2 shows amounts in Box 12 or 14, select the code from the
drop-down list and type the amount. If applicable, TaxSlayer Pro
Online adds the appropriate form and/or calculates the amount to the
appropriate location on the tax return.

o If Form W-2 shows a code in Box 14 that is not available in the
drop-down list, select Other (not listed here).

L
A |
AM
B
EEB
c CA 5Dl - CA Disability Insurance {Carry fo Fed Sch A)
o CA VP - CA Voluntary Plan
DD KS KSPERS - KS Public Retirement System
E MD MSRS C - MD Pickup Contribution
EE MD PICKUP - MD Pickup Contribution
E ! | ME MSRS - ME Retirement System
G MM MSRS C - MN Pickup Contribution

State Information

State Information Clear

15 State Name State EIN 16 St Wages 17 St Tax Paid
- Please Select- v $ S
18 Local Wages 19 Local Tax Paid 20 Local Name
$ $

ADD STATE

e Select a state name from the drop-down list.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 22 @ TaxSlayer,



e When you select the state, TaxSlayer Pro Online completes Box 16
based on the information you typed in Box 1. If the state wages are
different on the employee’s Form W-2, change the amount in that
box.

e Complete Boxes 15-20 using the information on the taxpayer's Form
W-2.

e If the employer listed more than one state on Form W-2, click Add
State to add another state section.

3. When you finish adding information on Form W-2, review the form to
verify the information and do one of the following:

a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank Form W-2.
b. Click Continue to display the W-2 Wage Statement page. For
this exercise, click Continue.

SAVE & ENTER ANOTHER ‘ m

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the W-2 Wage Statement page with the
new Form W-2 listed:

W-2 Wage Statement

© Add a W-2 Wage Statement

Employee Employer Income Tax Withheld

Taxpayer TEST COMPANY $25,000 $2,500 ¢ m

@ Add a W-2 Wage Statement

4. If you need to add another Form W-2, click Add from this page.
Follow the same steps to add the information from Form W-2.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 23 @ TaxSlayer,



5. When you finish adding Forms W-2, click Continue.

Entering Taxable Refunds

If the taxpayer and/or spouse received a state or local tax refund in the
previous year, you need to determine whether that refund is taxable this
year. Taxpayers who receive a refund of state or local income taxes may
receive Form 1099-G listing their refund amount(s).

e Taxpayers who claimed the standard deduction on the tax return for
the year they received a refund of state or local income taxes do not
have to include the refund in taxable income.

e Taxpayers who itemized deductions and received a state or local
refund may have to include all, part, or none of the refund in federal
taxable income.

If the taxpayer and/or spouse received a state or local tax refund in the
previous year and itemized deductions on the federal return, use the
following steps to complete the State Refund Worksheet:

1. Click BEGIN on the State and Local Refund Form 1099-G Box 2 to
start adding information.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 24 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the State Refund Worksheet:

State Refund Worksheet

Bypass State Refund Worksheet
Enter an amount here to bypass worksheet and enter the full amount as taxable on form 1040

H

Section 1 - State and Local Refunds
State Tax Refunds (all refunds from 1099-G or similar statements)
$
Last year's (20 Tax Return) Standard/Itemized Deductions found on line 40 Form 1040 or
line 24 Form 1040A. If you filed your 20 return on form 1040EZ, please enter 0.

H

Last Year's (20 Tax Return) Filing Status *

Select one... v

Last Year's (2015 Tax Return) Deductions for Age 65 and over or Blind:

Check here if Taxpayer claimed the Age 65 and older deduction last
year.

Check here if the Spouse claimed the Age 65 and older deduction last
year.

Check here if the Taxpayer claimed the Blind deduction last year.

Check here if the Spouse claimed the Blind deduction last year.

2. If the taxpayer was forced to itemize on the previous year’s return
because he or she used the married filing separately filing status and
the spouse itemized, skip to the last line on this worksheet. Add the
amounts from all state and local tax refunds. Type the total on that
line.

Section 2 - If the filing status on your 20 Form 1040 was married filing separately and you were
forced to itemize because your spouse itemized in 20, fill out this section ONLY.

State Tax Refunds (all refunds from 1099-G or similar statements)

§

3. Add the amounts from all state and local tax refunds. The taxpayer
should have received Forms 1099-G or similar statements to show
these amounts. Type the total in the appropriate box.

4. From the previous year’s return, find the amount of the itemized
deductions on line 40. Type that amount in the appropriate box.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 25 @ TaxSlayer,



5. Select the taxpayer’s filing status from the previous year’s return from
the drop-down list.

6. Find any additional deductions the taxpayer received on the previous
year’s tax return. Select any check boxes that apply.

7. Type any applicable Prior Year State Tax Withheld and Prior Year
Sales Tax Deduction.

Prior Year Taxes

Total Amount of Prior Year State Tax Withheld (including State Estimated Payments)

$

Prior Year Sales Tax Deduction

$

== E===1

8. Click Continue.

Entering Interest and Dividends

If the taxpayer received interest or dividends, you need to report them on
the tax return. Usually, the payer reports these types of income on one of
the following forms:

e Form 1099-INT, Interest Income
e Form 1099-0ID, Original Issue Discount
e Form 1099-DIV, Dividend Income

If the taxpayer or spouse does have interest or dividend income, use the
following step:

e Click BEGIN on the Interest and Dividends Form 1099-INT / 1099-
DIV line to display the Interest and Dividend Income page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 26 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest and Dividend Income landing
page:

Interest and Dividend Income

Interest or Dividend Income Begin
Did you have interest in a foreign bank account? Begin

Exclusion of Interest from Series EE & | US Savings Bonds Begin

Continue

Interest Income
To add taxable interest income from Form 1099-INT, use the following

steps:
1. Click BEGIN on the Interest or Dividend Income line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the 1099 Description Schedule B main
page:

1099 Description Schedule B

Choose the type of Interest or Dividend item you want to enter:

i Interest Income, Form 1099-INT, Form 1099-0ID (including interest income < 1,500)
I Tax Exempt Interest and Dividend Income from Forms 1099-INT and 1099-DIV
> Dividend Income, Form 1099-DIV

 Seller Financed Interest Income

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 27 @ TaxSlayer,



2. Select the type of interest or dividend income you want to enter first.
Remember, the taxpayer or spouse probably received one form from
each payer. For this example, select Interest Income, Form 1099-
INT.

3. Click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest Income page:

Interest Income

Type of transaction

Interest Income

Payer's Name *

Interest Income (Box 1)

$

Early Withdrawal Penalty (Box 2)

$
Interest on U.S. Savings Bonds and Treasury obligations (Box 3)
© (Note: Enter Taxable amount only)

H

Federal Tax Withheld (Box 4)

$
Foreign Tax Paid (Box 6)
5

Amount of Interest on U.S. Savings Bonds and Treasury Obligations that you want subtracted from your state
return

H

Nominee Interest

§

01D Adjustment

4. Type the payer’s name in the appropriate box.

Note: If the taxpayer is married, select whether the interest income is
for the taxpayer, spouse, or joint, as shown below:

Taxpayer, Spouse, or Joint?

Taxpayer -~

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 28 @ TaxSlayer,



5. Type the amounts in the remaining boxes from the information on
the taxpayer’'s Form 1099-INT. Use the descriptions of the boxes on
the paper Form 1099-INT to match the boxes in TaxSlayer Pro
Online.

6. When you finish typing information, verify that you typed the correct
information and do one of the following:

a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank Interest
Income page.

b. Click Continue to display the Interest and Dividends page.
For this exercise, click Continue.

SAVE & ENTER ANOTHER ‘ m

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest and Dividends page with the
information you just entered listed:

Interest and Dividends

@ Add an Interest and Dividends
Type Payer Owner Amount

Interest Income Interest Payer Taxpayer $100.00 #

© Add an Interest and Dividends

Tax-Exempt Interest or Dividend Income
If the taxpayer received interest income that is not taxable on the federal
return, use the following steps:

1. Click Add to enter additional interest and dividend income.

2. Select the type of interest or dividend income you want to enter. For
this example, select Tax Exempt Interest Income.

3. Click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 29 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Schedule B Other Interest page:

Schedule B Tax-Exempt Interest/Dividend

Type of transaction

Tax Exempt Interest and Dividend Income from Forms 1099-INT and 1099-DIV

Payer's Name *

Taxpayer, Spouse, or Joint?

Taxpayer v

Exempt Income *

$

Taxable State Interest (You may need to re-enter within certain Part Year and Nonresident state

returns)

ADD INTEREST ITEMS

4. Type the payer’'s name in the appropriate box.

Note: If the taxpayer is married, select whether the interest income is for
the taxpayer, spouse, or joint.

5. Type the amount of tax-exempt interest income (usually from Form
1099-INT, box 8, or from Form 1099-DIV, box 10) in the appropriate
box.

NOTE: Follow the same steps for dividend income.

Taxable State Interest
6. If all or part of this interest is taxable on the state return, click Add
Interest Items.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 30 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Taxable State Interest Item page:

Taxable State Interest Item

State *

| - Please Selsct - ‘l’|

Armount

5

7. Select the state from the drop-down list.

Note: If the taxpayer is married, select whether the interest income is for
the taxpayer, spouse, or joint.

8. Type the amount of interest that is taxable on the state return.
9. Click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Taxable State Interest page:

Taxable State Interest

@ Add Taxable State Interest

State Owner Taxable Amount

Georgia Taxpayer 10.00 S 0
& Add Taxable State Interest

10. Click Add if you need to add more items for this payer that are
taxable to a state, but not to the IRS.
11. When you finish adding taxable state interest, click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 31 @ TaxSlayer,




TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Schedule B Other Interest page for this
payer:

Schedule B Tax-Exempt Interest/Dividend

Type of transaction

Tax Exempt Interest and Dividend Income from Forms 1099-INT and 1099-DIV
Payer's Name *
SAMPLE

Taxpayer, Spouse, or Joint?

Taxpayer v

Exempt Income *

$1000

Taxable State Interest (You may need to re-enter within certain Part Year and Nonresident state

returns)

EDIT INTEREST ITEMS

12. Do one of the following:
a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank Schedule B
Tax-Exempt Interest/Dividend page.
b. Click Continue to display the Interest and Dividends page.
For this exercise, click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 32 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest and Dividends page with the
tax-exempt interest listed:

Interest and Dividends

© Add an Interest and Dividends

Type Payer Owner Amount
Interest Income Interest Payer Taxpayer $100.00
Tax Exempt payer Taxpayer $1,000.00
Interest Income,

Form 1099-INT,

Box & or Form
109%-DIV, Box 10

@ Add an Interest and Dividends

Dividend Income
If the taxpayer received dividend income, use the following steps from the
1099 Description Schedule B main page:

1. Click Add.

2. Select Dividend Income, Form 1099-DIV.
3. Click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 33 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Dividend Income page:

Dividend Income (Form 1099-DIV)

Type of transaction

Dividend Income

Payer's Name *

Ordinary Dividends (Box 1a)

§

Qualified Dividends (amount of ordinary dividends that are considered qualified) (Box 1b)

§

Capital Gain to Schedule D (Box 2a)

§

Unrecaptured Section 1250 Gain (Box 2b)

5

Section 1202 Gain (Box 2c)

§

Collectibles (28%) Gain (Box 2d)

§

Nondividend Distributions (Box 3)

5

Federal Income Tax Withheld (Box 4)

5

4. Type the payer’'s name.

Note: If the taxpayer is married, select whether the dividend income is
for the taxpayer, spouse, or joint.

5. Type the amounts in the remaining boxes from the information on the
taxpayer’'s Form 1099-DIV. Use the descriptions of the boxes on the
paper Form 1099-DIV to match the boxes in TaxSlayer Pro Online.

6. When you finish typing information, verify that you typed the correct
information and do one of the following:

a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank Dividend
Income page.

b. Click Continue to display the Interest and Dividends page.
For this exercise, click Continue.

TIP: When you enter the amount of interest to subtract from the state,
TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the state selection list.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 34 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest and Dividends page with the
information you entered listed:

Interest and Dividends

@ Add an Interest and Dividends

Type Payer Owner Amount
Dividend Income Dividend payer Taxpayer $50.00 &S o
Interest Income Interest Payer Taxpayer $100.00 #
Tax Exemnpt Interest Payer Taxpayer $1,000.00 &

Interest Income,
Form 1099-INT,
Box 8 or Form
1099-DIV, Box 10

© Add an Interest and Dividends

Interest and Dividends
If you need to add more interest and dividend income, use the following
steps:

1. Click Add and follow the steps listed previously to add information
for each payer from which the taxpayer or spouse received interest
or dividend income.

2. When you finish adding interest and dividend income, click
Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 35 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest and Dividend Income page:

Interest and Dividend Income

Interest or Dividend Income Edit

Did you have interest in a foreign bank account? Begin

Exclusion of Interest from Series EE & | US Savings Bonds Begin

Foreign Country Interest
3. If the taxpayer received interest from a bank in a foreign country,
click BEGIN on the Did you have interest in a foreign bank
account? line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Did you have interest... page:

Did you have interest in a foreign bank account?

Check here if at any time during this tax year, you had an interest in or a signature or other authority over a
financial account in a foreign country, such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account.

Check here if you are required to file Form FinCEN 114 to report that financial interest or signature authority
and select the name of the country below.
Name of the foreign country where the financial account is located: *

- Pleasze Select - v

Check here if at any time during the tax year you received a distribution from, or were the grantor of, or
transferor to, a foreign trust.

4. Carefully read each check box and select the one(s) that apply.
5. If applicable, select the country from the drop-down list.
6. When you finish completing this page, click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 36 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Interest and Dividend Income page:

Interest and Dividend Income

Interest or Dividend Income

Did you have interest in a foreign bank account?

Exclusion of Interest from Series EE & | US Savings Bonds Begin

7. When you finish entering interest and dividend income, click
Continue.

TIP: If you open this page but determine that you do not need it, clear the
check boxes and click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays a printer icon on the Interest and
Dividends line. Click this button to generate a PDF of the Schedule B and
corresponding statements based on the information entered in the Interest
and Dividend section.

Interest and Dividends Form 1099-INT / 1099-DIV & Print “

Entering Basic Retirement Income
Taxpayers may receive retirement income, either from an IRA or pension.
This section covers entering those types of income.

To add these types of retirement income, begin with the following step:

¢ Click BEGIN on the IRA/Pension Distributions Form 1099-R/RRB,
SSA line to display the IRA/Pension Distributions landing page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 37 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the IRA/Pension Distributions landing

page:

Add or Edit a 1099-R

RRB-1099-R

Social Security Benefits/RRB-1099

Nontaxable Distributions

IRA/Pension Distributions

Begin

Begin

Begin

Begin

All of the following sections begin with this page.

Form 1099-R Income

If the taxpayer received IRA or pension income, he or she should have
received a Form 1099-R from the payer. To add Form 1099-R, use the

following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Add or Edit a 1099-R line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Form 1099-R page:

Form 1099-R

Whose 1099-R is this?

Recipient
Taxpayer

Payer Information

Payer's ID *

Payer Name *

Check here if foreign address

Address (Number and Street) *

ZIP Code *

# Check here if this is a standard 1099-R

Check here if this is a substitute 1093-R.

o Only the amount entered in box 2a will be considered taxable.

1099-R Information
1 Gross Distribution *
H

2a Taxable Amount
H

© Do you need to calculate your taxable amount?
Click here for options.

2b
Taxable amount not determined
Total distribution
3 Capital gain
$
4 Federal income tax withheld

$

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income

@ TaxSlayer,




2. As discussed in the Form W-2 lesson, TaxSlayer Pro Online displays
the taxpayer’'s name if not married. If this is a married filing joint
return, select whether this Form 1099-R is for the taxpayer or the
spouse.

Payer Information

Payer Information

Payer's ID *

Payer Mame *

Check here if foreign address

Address (Number and Street) *

ZIP Code *

City, Town, or Post Office *

- Plzase Select - v

3. Type the payer’s information as shown on Form 1099-R.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 39 @ TaxSlayer,



Recipient Information

Recipient Information

Check here if foreign address
Address (Number and Street) *

18 PINE STREET

ZIP Code *

30389 |-

City, Town, or Post Office *

Atlanta

State *

Georgia ¥

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 40



4. TaxSlayer Pro Online carries the recipient’s address from the
personal information you typed. If the taxpayer’s address on Form
1099-R is different, make the appropriate changes.

1099-R Information

1 Gross Distribution * 6 Net unrealized appreciation in employer's securities

5
§

7 Distribution Code(s) *
2a Taxable Amount

§

IRA/SEP/Simple
© Do you need to calculate your taxable amount?

) . . 8 Other (Not collected
Click here for options. ( )

2 9a Your percentage of total distribution
X

Taxable amount not determined 9b Total smployes contributions
Total distribution :

3 Capital gain 10 Amount allocable to IRR within 5 yearsNot needed for e-filing

§

4 Federal income tax withheld

§

5 Employee contributions or insurance premiums

§

5. Type the information in boxes 1-10 as it appears on the paper Form
1099-R the taxpayer received from the payer.
6. Use the following tips when completing this section:

a. TaxSlayer Pro Online automatically completes box 2a (Taxable
Amount) based on the information you type in box 1. If the
amount on the taxpayer’'s Form 1099-R is a different amount,
type that amount in the box.

b. If the taxpayer's Form 1099-R, Box 2a states that you need to
determine the taxable amount, select Click here for options to
add the Simplified Method Worksheet and/or add the Public
Safety Officers Distribution. See below for information on
completing the Simplified Method worksheet.

c. If this Form 1099-R is for an IRA, select the IRA/SEP/Simple
check box under box 7 as shown on the paper Form 1099-R.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 41 @ TaxSlayer,



TIP: TaxSlayer Pro Online displays a message box reminding you of the

following: The Taxable amount is automatically carried. This can be
corrected if necessary.

Simplified Method Worksheet

If the payer did not calculate the taxable amount of a pension, and you
need to calculate it, use the following steps:

1. Click the Click here for options link under box 2a.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Calculate Taxable Amount page:

Calculate Taxable Amount

Simplified Method Worksheet BEGIN

Public Safety Officers Distribution

2. Select Begin on the Simplified Method Worksheet line to display
the Simplified Method Qualification page.

3. Read the information on this page. If the taxpayer qualifies to use the
simplified method, click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 42 @ TaxSlayer,




TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Simplified Method Worksheet:

Simplified Method Worksheet

=1 ==l

Gross distribution amount (from 1099-R)
$2,500.00

Plan cost at annuity start date

$

Starting date of annuity *

MM ¥ op v YYYY v

Check here if this is a Joint or Survivor Annuity.

Death benefit exclusion

$

Age of recipient at start date *
If joint or survivor annuity, add ages of recipients

Number of months paid in 2017 *

Amounts previously recovered

$

Public Safety Officer Exclusion

$

4. TaxSlayer Pro Online calculates the gross distribution from the
information you typed on Form 1099-R.

5. Complete the remaining information on this worksheet based on
information from the taxpayer.

6. When you finish typing information, click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Simplified Method Worksheet with the
summary and calculated taxable amount:

Simplified Method Worksheet

Gross Distribution Starting Date of Annuity Taxable Amount

$15,000.00 3/2/2006 $0.00 4

+ Click Continue to use this calculated taxable amount on your 1099-R.

« Click Delete to delete this worksheet and return to the 1099-R to enter your own amount

7. Click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 43 @ TaxSlayer,



TIP: TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the calculated taxable amount from the
Simplified Method worksheet in Box 2a. Select the Worksheet link to
change or delete the worksheet.

Public Safety Officers Distribution

If the payer does not need to calculate the taxable amount of a pension, but
needs to enter the amount for Public Safety Officers (PSO), use the
following steps:

1. Click the Click here for options link below box 2a.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Calculate Taxable Amount page:

Calculate Taxable Amount

Simplified General Rule Workshest
Public Safety Officers Distribution

2. Select Begin on the Public Safety Officers Distribution line

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Public Safety Officers Distribution
page:

Public Safety Officers Distribution

Public Safety Officer Exclusion for Health Insurance Premiums

5

3. Type the amount.
4. Click Continue to return to the Form 1099-R entry page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 44 @ TaxSlayer,




Note: TaxSlayer Pro Online automatically deducts the excluded amount
from Box 2A and displays the PSO indicator on the appropriate line when
generating the PDF.

Rollover or Disability

Rollover or Disability

Check here if all/part of the distribution was rolled over, and enter the rollover amount.

Check here to report on Form 1040, Line 7 (Distribution code must be a "3")

1. Select the appropriate check box if this is an IRA and the taxpayer

rolled over part or all of the distribution shown on this Form 1099-R.
a. When you select the check box, type the amount that the
taxpayer rolled over in the appropriate box.

2. If this is a disability distribution and the taxpayer is disabled, qualifying
him or her to report the pension amount as earned income, select the
Check here to report on Form 1040, Line 7 check box. TaxSlayer
Pro Online carries this amount to Form 1040, line 7.

State/Local Information

State/Local Information 1

Tax W/H 13a State 13bID
% - Please Select- ¥

14 State Distr 15 Local Tax 16 Locality Name 17 Local Distr
5 5 §

State/Local Information 2

Tax W/H 13a State 13bID
$ - Please Select- ¥

14 State Distr 15 Local Tax 16 Locality Name 17 Local Distr
5 § §

3. Type the state and local information as shown on the Form 1099-R
the taxpayer received.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 45 @ TaxSlayer,



4. When you finish entering information, do one of the following:
a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank Form 1099-R.
b. Click Continue to display the Form 1099-R IRA/Pension
Distribution(s) page. For this exercise, click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays a confirmation box if the taxable amount is
less than the gross distribution:

A We have some concerns with your Form 1099-R.

The taxable amount entered is less than the gross distribution. If this distribution was part of an annuity plan
where part of the total distribution is not taxable, then please select "Continue” below.

If you rolled over all or part of the gross distribution into another qualifying plan, please select "Cancel”, check
the box under "Rollover or Disability” and enter the rollover amount.

If these are correct, please select Continue below. If not correct, please select Cancel.

5. Verify that the information you entered is correct.
6. Click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Form 1099-R IRA/Pension
Distribution(s) summary page with the Form 1099-R information listed:

Form 1099-R IRA/Pension Distribution(s)

© Add a Form 1099-R IRA/Pension Distribution(s)

Owner Payer Federal Tax Taxable Amount Gross
Withheld
Taxpayer TEST COMPANY 50 $7,692 $10,000 S o

@ Add a Form 1099-R IRA/Pension Distribution(s)

7. If you need to add more Forms 1099-R, click Add and use the same
steps to add Form 1099-R.
8. When you finish adding forms, click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 46 @ TaxSlayer,



Entering Railroad Retirement Benefits

Tier 1 Benefits

If a taxpayer received railroad retirement Tier 1 benefits during the year, he
or she should receive Form RRB-1099 from the Railroad Retirement Board.
To add Tier 1 benefits to the return, use the same steps that you use in the
Adding Social Security benefits section. Use the information on Form RRB-
1099 to match the information on each box.

If the taxpayer received both Social Security and Railroad Retirement Tier

1 benefits, add the two together to complete the Social Security 1099 SSA
page.

Tier 2 Benefits

If a taxpayer received railroad retirement Tier 2 benefits during the year, he
or she should receive Form RRB-1099 from the Railroad Retirement Board.

To add railroad retirement income to the return, use the following steps
from the IRA/Pension Distributions landing page:

1. Click BEGIN on the RRB-1099-R line.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 47 @TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the RRB-1099-R page:

RRB-1099-R

Recipient
Taxpayer

Payer Information

Payer's ID *
i S

Payer Mame *

Check here if foreign address

Address (Number and Street) *
ZIP Code *
City, Town, or Post Office *

State *

- Please Select- ¥

Recipient Information

Whose RRB-1099-R is this?

RRB-1099-R Information

3 Total employee contributions
5

4 Contributory Amount Paid

Not needed for e-filing

5 Vested Dual Benefit

Mot needed for e-filing

6 Supplemental Annuity

Not needed for e-filing

7 Total Gross Paid *
$

7a Taxable Amount

$

© Do you need to calculate your taxable amount?

Click here for options.
8 Repayments
Not needed for e-filing
9 Federal income tax withheld

§

10 Rate of Tax

Mot needed for e-filing

2. Type all of the information on this page as the payer entered the
information on the paper Form RRB-1099-R.
a. Many items on this page are similar to Form 1099-R, as we

discussed earlier.

b. If the taxpayer’s address is different on Form RRB-1099-R,
change the address calculated from personal information.

c. If this is for disability income, and the taxpayer qualifies to
report disability income as earned income, select the Check
here to report on Form 1040, Line 7 check box.

3. When you finish typing information on this page, do one of the

following:

a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank Form RRB-

1099-R page
b. Click Continue to display the Form RRB-1099-R page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income

@ TaxSlayer,



TIPS:

e TaxSlayer Pro Online displays a message box reminding you of the
following: The Taxable amount is automatically carried. This can
be corrected if necessary.

e The calculated taxable amount from the Simplified Method worksheet
will be displayed in box 7a. Click the Click here for options link to
change or delete the worksheet.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the RRB-1099-R summary page with the
payer you added listed:

Form RRB-1099-R

© Add a Form RRE-1099-R

Owner Payer Federal Tax Taxable Amount Gross
Withheld
Taxpayer TEST COMPANY 50 $500 $500 S M

& Add a Form RRB-1099-R

4. If the taxpayer and/or spouse received multiple Forms RRB-1099-R,
you can click Add to add more forms.
5. Click Continue.

Social Security Benefits

If the taxpayer received Social Security benefits, he or she should have
received a Form 1099-SSA from the government. To figure the taxable
amount of Social Security benefits, use the following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Social Security Benefits line on the Social
Security SSA-1099 / RRB-1099 Tier 1 landing page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 49 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Social Security SSA-1099/RRB-1099
Tier 1 page:

Social Security SSA-1099/RRB-1099 Tier |

Taxpayer's Social Security Benefit (Generally Box 5 of Form SSA-1099)

B

Taxpayer's Federal Tax Withheld (Amount from Box 6 of Form SSA-1099)

$

Taxpayer's Medicare Premiums

$

Lump-Sum Payments

BEGIN WORKSHEET

2. Type the Social Security benefits, federal tax withheld, and Medicare
premiums as shown on the taxpayer’'s Form 1099-SSA.
3. If the taxpayer received a lump-sum benefit, click Begin Worksheet.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 50 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Social Security Lump-Sum Payment
page:

Social Security Lump-Sum Payment

Year the lump sum payment was made for

2015 ‘

Filing Status in Earlier Year *
- Please Select - v
SSA Payments received in Earlier Year

5

Portion of this years SSA for Earlier year *

§

Modified Adjusted Gross Income for Earlier Year *

L

Taxable Benefits Reported in Earlier Year

§

4. Select the year for which the taxpayer received the lump sum.

5. Select the filing status for the year you selected.

6. Type the payments received in the earlier year and the portion of the
lump sum received for that year.

7. From the taxpayer’s tax return for the earlier year, type the modified
adjusted gross income and taxable benefits reported.

8. When you finish entering information on the worksheet, click
Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 51 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the SSA Lump-Sum Payment summary
page with the Social Security lump sum payment listed:

SSA Lump-Sum Payment

© Add a SSA Lump-Sum Payment

Year Status PRIOR SSA S88A Modified AGI Taxable SSA
2015 Single $0.00 $500.00 $10,000.00 50.00 S 0
© Add a SSA Lump-Sum Payment

9. If you need to add more lump sum payments, click Add and complete
the worksheet as discussed.
10. Click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Social Security 1099 SSA page:

Social Security SSA-1099/RRB-1099 Tier |

Taxpayer's Social Security Benefit (Generally Box 5 of Form S5A-1099)
B |

Taxpayer's Federal Tax Withheld (Amount from Box 6 of Form SSA-1099)

$

Taxpayer's Medicare Premiums

$

Lump-Sum Payments

BEGIN WORKSHEET

11. Click Continue to return to the Income page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 52 @ TaxSlayer,



Entering Unemployment Compensation

If the taxpayer or spouse received unemployment compensation during the
year, he or she should have received a Form 1099-G to report that income.
To add unemployment compensation in the return, use the following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Unemployment Compensation Form 1099-G
Box 1 line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Unemployment Compensation page:

Unemployment Compensation

Repayment of Unemployment Begin

Add or Edit 3 1099-G

2. Click BEGIN on the Add or Edit a 1099-G line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Unemployment Income page:

Unemployment Income

O Please enter the amount reported to you on your 1099-G.

Payer Information 1099-G Information
EIN * Unemployment Compensation *
§
Payer Name * 2 State or local income tax refunds, credits, or offsets

(Mot collected)

3 Box 2 Tax Year

Add Numb d Street) *
ysea (ariber sy ey (Mot collected)

Federal Tax Withheld

ZIP Code * ¢
City, Town, or Post Office * State Information
State
State * -Please Select- v
-Please Select- ¥
State ID No.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 53 @ TaxSlayer,



3. Type the information on the page exactly as it appears on the Form
1099-G the taxpayer received. Use the following tip to enter this

information:
a. Compare the recipient’s address as shown on the page to the

address on the paper Form 1099-G. If it is different, change the
address in TaxSlayer Pro Online.
4. When you finish typing information, click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Unemployment Statement page with
the information you entered listed:

Unemployment Statement

@ Add an Unemployment Statement

Recipient Payer Federal Withheld State State Withheld

Taxpayer TEST COMPANY 50.00 N/A $0.00 S o
© Add an Unemployment Statement

5. If the taxpayer and/or spouse received multiple Forms 1099-G for
unemployment compensation, click Add to enter the information from

the additional forms.
6. When you finish adding unemployment compensation, click

Continue.
TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Unemployment Compensation page:

Unemployment Compensation

Add or Edit a 1099-G

Edit
Repayment of Unemployment

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 54 @ TaxSlayer,



Repayments of Unemployment Compensation

Sometimes, the taxpayer or spouse repays unemployment compensation.
In that case, you need to report the unemployment compensation the
taxpayer repaid so that amount can be deducted from income.

1. Click BEGIN on the Repayment of Unemployment line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Repayment of Unemployment page:

Repayment of Unemployment

Repayment of Current Year Unemployment
Taxpayer's repayment of any current year unemployment payments

| sl

Repayment of Prior Year Unemployment Publication 525

If the repayment was less than $3,000 click here to go to your Schedule A and enter the amount on the line "Repayment under claim of
right”.
If the repayment was more than 53,000 please loak at Publication 525.

2. Determine whether the unemployment repayment was for
unemployment the taxpayer received for the current or prior tax year.

3. If the repayment was for the current year, type the amount in the
appropriate box. TaxSlayer Pro Online adjusts the amount reported
on Form 1040.

4. If the repayment was for unemployment the taxpayer received in a
prior year, read and follow the instructions on the page.

5. Click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Unemployment Compensation page:

Unemployment Compensation

Add or Edit 2 1099-G

Repayment of Unemployment “

6. Click Continue to display the Income page.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 55 @ TaxSlayer,



Entering Less Common Income
In this section, we cover some of the less common income types that you
may need to add for some taxpayers, including the following:

Alaska Permanent Fund dividends
Gambling income

Taxable scholarships
Cancellations of debt

To start adding other income, use the following step from the Income page:
e Click BEGIN on the Other Income line.
1040 View: Click Line 21 to open the Other Income page.

Rents and Royalties Schedule E Begin

Capital Gain and Losses Schedule D Begin

Profit or Loss From Farming Schedule F Begin

Alimony Received Begin

Other Income Begin

On this page, you can begin adding the less common income types.

Alaska Permanent Fund Dividends
To add Alaska Permanent Fund dividends, use the following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Other Income Not Reported Elsewhere line.

Less Common Income

Other Income Not Reported Elsewhere Begin
Gambling Winnings Form W-2G Begin
Other Compensation Begin
Payments from Qualified Education Programs Form 1099-0 Begin

Cancellation of Debt Form 1099-C, Form 982 Begin

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 56 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Other Income page:

Other Income

Description of other income *
I

Armount of other income *

5

Income reported here will carry to Line 21 of Form 1040. Examples can include income reported on Form 1099-MISC,
Boxes 3 and 8 as well as qualifying hobby related income to name a few.

2. Type Alaska Permanent Fund Div in the Description of other
income box.

3. Type the amount of the dividend in the appropriate box.
4. Click Continue.

Gambling Income
To add gambling income to the return, use the following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Gambling Winnings Form W-2G line.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 57 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the W-2G Gambling Winning page:

W-2G Gambling Winning

Payee Information

@ Check here if this is a standard W-2G

This W-2G issued to
Taxpayer

Payee's Address *

Check here if foreign address
Address (Number and Street) *

3205 GARDEN LAKES BLVD

ZIP Code *

30165 |-

City, Town, or Post Office *

Rome

State *

Georgia v

Payer Information

Payer's ID Number *

Payer's Name *

2. Type the information on Form W-2G exactly as it appears on the
Form W-2G the taxpayer received from the payer.

3. Type the amount of gambling losses associated with this Form W-2G.
TaxSlayer Pro Online automatically carries this amount to Schedule
A.

Winnings Information

Gross Winnings *

$

Gambling Losses

$

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 58 @ TaxSlayer,



4. Use the following tips to enter Form W-2G information:

a. If the taxpayer’s address on the paper Form W-2G is different
from the one calculated from personal information, make
changes on this page.

b. If the payer did not withhold state income tax, leave the
following boxes blank:

i. State Winnings
ii. State Tax Withheld
iii. State Taxes Paid To
iv. State ID Number
5. When you finish typing information from the Form W-2G, do one of
the following:

a. Click Save & Enter Another to display a blank W-2G
Gambling Winning page.

b. Click Continue to display the W-2G Gambling Winning
summary page.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the W-2G Gambling Winning summary
page:

W-2G Gambling Winning

Q@ Add a W-2G Gambling Winning
Winner Payer Gross Winnings Federal Tax
Withheld
Taxpayer TEST COMPANY $450.00 $45.00 # 0

© Add a W-2G Gambling Winning

6. When you finish adding forms, click Continue.

Taxable Scholarships

Sometimes, a taxpayer receives scholarships or grants. In most cases, you
do not need to report these on the tax return. However, if the taxpayer used
amounts to pay for other expenses, such as room, board, and travel, you
may need to report those amounts as taxable income. See the IRS
publications for information on when you need to report scholarships as
taxable income. To report taxable scholarships, use the following steps:

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 59 @ TaxSlayer,



1. Click BEGIN on the Other Compensation line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Other Compensation page:

Other Compensation

Scholarships and Grants
Fringe Benefits

Household Employee Income
Prisoner Earned Income
Foreign Earned Compensation

Section 933 Excluded Income from Puerto Rico

2. Click BEGIN on the Scholarships and Grants line.
TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Scholarships and Grants page:

Scholarships and Grants

Taxpayer's scholarships and grants
il |

3. Type the amount of taxable scholarships and grants.
4. Click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 60 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Other Compensation page:

Other Compensation

Scholarships and Grants
Fringe Benefits

Household Employee Income
Prisoner Earned Income

Foreign Earned Compensation

Section 933 Excluded Income from Puerto Rico

5. Click Continue to return to the Less Common Income page.

Cancellation of Debt Form1099-C, Form 982

Nonbusiness Credit Card Debt

If a taxpayer received a cancellation of debt (COD) in the previous year,
you should report that amount as income. Generally, if a taxpayer receives
Form 1099-C for cancelled credit card debt and was solvent (assets greater
than liabilities) immediately before the debt was canceled, all the cancelled
debt should be included on Form 1040, line 21, Other Income. You do not
need any additional supporting forms or schedules to report cancelled
credit card debt.

Lenders and creditors are required to issue Form 1099-C if they cancel a
debt of $600 or more. If the debt cancelled is less than $600, some lenders
or creditors may send a letter or some other form of notification to the
taxpayer. Generally, taxpayers must include all cancelled amounts (even if
less than $600) on the Other Income line of Form 1040.

TIP: Make sure that you only prepare returns that are in scope of the
VITA/TCE Programs (COD-Nonbusiness credit card debt and COD-

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 61 @ TaxSlayer,



Principal Residence). See IRS Publication 4012 for more COD in scope
information.

To add a cancellation of debt, use the following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Cancellation of Debt Form 1099-C, Form 982
line.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Cancellation of Debts page:

Cancellation of Debts

Cancellation of Debt (Form 1099-C) BEGIN

Exclusions (Form 982)

Protective Section 108(i) Election

2. Click BEGIN on the Cancellation of Debt (Form 1099-C) line.
TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Form 1099-C page:

Form 1099-C

Form belongs to
Taxpayer

Creditor's name *
Creditor's federal identification number *

Amount of debt cancelled *

§

3. Type the creditor's name, federal identification number, and the
amount of debt cancelled in the appropriate boxes.
4. Click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 62 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Form 1099C — Cancellation of Debt
page:

Form 1099C - Cancellation of Debt

© Add a Form 1099C - Cancellation of Dabt

Belongs To Creditor Debt Cancelled

Taxpayer Creditor Mame 51,000 & o
© Add a Form 1099C - Cancellation of Debt

5. If the taxpayer received more than one Form 1099-C, click Add to
enter the information for each one.
6. When you finish adding cancellations of debt, click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Cancellation of Debts page:

Cancellation of Debts

Cancellation of Debt (Form 1099-C) BEGIN
Exclusions (Form 982)

Protective Section 108(i) Election

Exclusions (Form 982)
In some cases, the taxpayer can exclude the cancellation of debt from
income.

NOTE: Only the discharge of qualified principle residence indebtedness is
in scope for the VITA program.

If the taxpayer can exclude all or part of the cancellation of debt from
income, use the following steps:

1. Click BEGIN on the Exclusions (Form 982) line.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 63 @ TaxSlayer,



TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Reduction of Tax Attributes page:

Reduction of Tax Attributes

Part I: General Information

Form belongs to
Taxpayer

Amount excluded is due to (check applicable boxes):

Discharge of indebtedness in a title 11 case.

Discharge of indebtedness to the extent insalvent (not in a title 11 case).
Discharge of qualified farm indebtedness.

Discharge of qualified real property business indebtedness.

Discharge of qualified principal residence indebtedness.
Total amount of discharged indebtedness excluded from gross income *

H

Check here if you elect to treat all real property described in section 1221(a)(1), relating to property held for
sale to customers in the ordinary course of a trade or business, as if it were depreciable property.

Part II: Reduction of Tax Attributes

Enter amount excluded from gross income:

2. Select the appropriate check box(es) describing the type of
cancellation of debt.

3. Type the total amount of debt that the taxpayer is excluding from
gross income.

4. Scroll to the bottom of the page and click Continue.

TaxSlayer Pro Online displays the Form 982 page:

Form 982

Taxpayer $100.00 S 1M

5. Click Continue.

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 64 @ TaxSlayer,



Index

1040 View, 57

Address, 9, 20, 21, 42, 49, 55, 60
Adjustments, 4, 12

Alaska Permanent Fund dividends, 57, 58
Cancellation of debt, 4, 57, 62, 63, 64, 65
Checks, 46, 49

Corrected Form W-2, 18

Creditor, 63

Delete, 45, 50

Dependent, 22

Disability, 46, 49

Dividends, 4, 27, 28, 30, 34, 35, 37, 38, 57
EIN, 21

EIN database, 21

Employer, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24

Enter Myself, 4, 11, 16

Federal tax withheld, 51

Filing status, 9, 26, 27, 52

Foreign country, 37

Form 1040, 4, 7, 46, 49, 56, 62

Form 1099-DIV, 27, 31, 35

Form 1099-G, 25, 54, 55

Form 1099-INT, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Form 1099-0OI1D, 27

Form 1099-R, 39, 40, 42, 44, 46, 47, 49
Form 2441, 22

Form 4137, 22

Form 4852, 18

Form RRB-1099, 48, 49

Form W-2, 4,9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 40, 59, 60
Gambling income, 4, 57, 58

Guide Mg, 4, 9, 10

Individual Retirement Arrangement, 38, 39, 42, 46, 47, 48
Interest, 4, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38
ltemized deductions, 25, 26

ITIN, 6, 20

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 65 @ TaxSlayer,



Married, 19, 26, 40

Married filing jointly, 40

Married filing separately, 26
Pensions, 4

Railroad Retirement benefits, 4
Refund, 25, 26

Repayment, 56

Reports, 27

Required, 62

Retirement, 38, 48

Review, 24

Schedule B, 28, 31, 33, 34
Simplified method, 43

Social Security benefits, 4, 48, 50, 51
Social Security number, 6, 20
Spouse, 9, 19, 25, 26, 27, 29, 36, 40, 50, 54, 55, 56
Standard deduction, 25

State, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 46, 60
Substitute Form W-2, 18
Summary/Print, 7

Taxable income, 25, 60

Taxable refund, 4, 25

Taxable state interest, 32
Tax-exempt interest, 31, 34
Taxpayer Profile, 4, 5, 6, 9
Unemployment compensation, 4, 54, 55, 56
Wages, 11, 16, 22, 24

Pro Online: Entering Basic Income 66 @ TaxSlayer,



	Entering Basic Income
	Methods of Entering Income
	Taxpayer Profile
	1040 View
	Guide Me
	Enter Myself
	Quick File
	Forms Search
	Forms Completed
	Training

	Entering W-2 Income
	Heading Information
	Employee
	Employer
	Wages
	State Information

	Entering Taxable Refunds
	Entering Interest and Dividends
	Interest Income
	Tax-Exempt Interest or Dividend Income
	Dividend Income
	Interest and Dividends
	Continue.
	Continue.


	Entering Basic Retirement Income
	Form 1099-R Income

	Entering Railroad Retirement Benefits
	Tier 1 Benefits
	Tier 2 Benefits
	TIPS:
	Continue.
	Continue.
	i. State Winnings
	ii. State Tax Withheld
	iii. State Taxes Paid To
	iv. State ID Number




